Jones/Onslow
Utilities Coordinating Committee (UCC)
Meeting Minutes
January 16, 2020

Opening prayer at 11:35 am
Lunch — Sponsored by Jones-Onslow EMC
Meeting began at 11:58 pm

Chairman Ralph Murphy welcomed everyone and asked that they please sign in and
silence their cell phones. He also welcomed any newcomers to our UCC Meeting and
thanked Jones/Onslow EMC for providing lunch for today’s meeting.

The Annual Election of Officers was held at this meeting. Results are as follows:
Chairman — Ralph Murphy (Utility Locator with ONWASA)

Vice-Chairman — Chris Banks (Safety Manager with Jones-Onslow EMC)

Secretary — Sherry Jones (Operations Coordinator with ONWASA)
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Looking at the numbers with Howard Corey (NC 811)

e For 2019 vs 2018, there was an overall 10% increase in locate tickets and transmissions.
e In 2019, Jones County had 1,641 locate requests, compared to 1,228 in 2018.

e Onslow County had 25,136 locate requests in 2019, compared to 20,739 in 2018.
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The NC Locate Resolution Partnership Committee meets every 2 months on the third
Wednesday at NC 811, 5009 High Point Rd, Greensboro, NC. The next meeting will be held
Wednesday, February 19t from 11:00 am to 1:00 pm.

LOCAL UTILITY UPDATES**

City of Jacksonville — Locates for gas lines on Piney Green Rd; Fiber going
down Gum Branch Rd, Hwy 258 and Hwy 17.

Piedmont Natural Gas — Lots of gas lines going in on Piney Green Rd and will
probably be there 3 to 4 months. Next, will go to Drummer Kellum and Gum
Branch Rd.

Coastal Carolina Community College — New class started in January teaching
trenching, shoring, excavation and safety.

Parker & Associates — Staying busy with design work. Extending services to
Carteret, Cedar Point. New project @ Koonce Fork Rd. Stateside projectis
ongoing. Reminder that utilities should be located before design work is done.

USIC - Busy with fiber projects, 5G cell phone service. If you get somewhere
and need help with markings, just call. Never seen it this busy. Hiring locators.

NCDOT — Working with half of the normal budget. Hoping to get more funding
in July with the new fiscal year. Doing mainly roadway emergencies. They will
be re-paving Henderson starting Feb — March and should be finished by June.
Check out NCGO.com and GONC.com for maps and project information.

CenturyLinKk — Business as usual. Janet Laird is back working in this area.
City of Maysville — Not quite as busy since the bypass is done; but staying busy.

PLURIS — Small projects in Sneads Ferry; new housing development by Clay
Hill Rd, running a line down Tar Landing Rd for new elementary school on
Folkstone Rd in the next few months.



JOEMC — Staying very busy, working in Pender, Duplin, and Onslow. Several
projects coming up, changing out more transmission poles; some commercial
projects including the school on Folkstone Rd, service orders for new lines
every day.

Onslow Emergency Services — Lots of construction and keeping up with
inspections.

ONWASA — Busy with developmental projects. Several new subdivisions
coming up. More aerial crossings coming, one on Hwy 17 - New Bern Hwy at
the bridge, one on Ramsey Rd and one on Drummer Kellum Rd. On the Capital
Project side, a new project is beginning at the wastewater plant off of Gum
Branch Rd. It will not affect roadway traffic.

This meeting ended at 1:00 pm. There were 42 attendees.

These minutes were prepared by Jones/Onslow UCC Secretary, Sherry Jones.

Anytime you cannot make it to a UCC meeting and would like to voice a concern, you
may use the NC 811 app to send it - simply use the “UCC Issues Form” button.
Concerns may also be submitted online at www.ncucc.org, Just click on “Local UCC
Issue” on the home page.

The next meeting will be held Thursday, February 20, 2020 @ 11:30 am.
Guest speaker will be Robert Memory with Maser Consulting.
Lunch will be sponsored by Parker & Associates.

Be there or be square!

®



http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001XCLKan3w02m-Hph4XvQY3ylSb9ebzPUwaqoPbpBbJ_9hd8_5pvYGWqnoIzb0RXyJ-RdzhaVrJf1tq6QBa2o04rKjv7YCGXKhcCAf03C8iBTgoakWTFRaopezxvpvQVFLekB-ddN6Kuo%3D&amp;c=ZWUUDIQ15dCYyK3hg2EJcFhyLoILyH32nWSk7BCcjjl0zFGXuR7guQ%3D%3D&amp;ch=xFeneicmnNgnLbMEgtLc0InKKRUYslyaPQkOJtKs0mfIbwI-bSleaw%3D%3D

Jones/Onslow UCC
January 2020
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Let’s look
at the numbers
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Locate Requests & Transmissions
for all of North Carolina

Dec. 2019 vs 2018

Tickets

2019: 140,576
2018: 135,072
Difference: 4.07%

Transmissions
2019: 814,379
2018: 751,039
Difference: 8.4%

Year-to-date

Tickets

2019: 2,222,729
2018: 2,012,022
Difference: 10.5%

Transmissions

2019: 12,211,179
2018: 10,988,418
Difference: 11.1%



Gounty Ticket Volume

2019 Stats Compared with 2018

Type Ticket
Total
Jones 3 HR | CNCL | NEW | RXMT | UPDT | Tickets
2018 0 3 82 1 18 104
2019 5 1 54 S 42 111
+/- Var,  500%)-66.7%|-34.1%| 800.0%| 133.3% 6.7% §

Locates per day
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2019 Stats Compared with 2018

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

Onslow

3 HR

CNCL

NEW

RXMT

UPDT

Total
Tickets

2018

6

9

954

28

201

1198

2019

32

23

1081

63

333

1532

+/- Var

433.3%

155.6%

13.3%

125.0%

65.7%

27.9%

Locates per day
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s YTD stafs compared with previous year

Type Ticket

Jones

3 HR

CNCL

NEW

RXMT

UPDT

Total
Tickets

2018

8

14

825

23

358

1228

2019

41

16

1089

41

454

1641

+/- Var

412.5%

14.3%

32.0%

78.3%

26.8%

33.6%

Locates per day
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& YTD stafs compared with previous year

Type Ticket

Total
Onslow 3 HR | CNCL | NEW | RXMT | UPDT | Tickets

2018 131 253 15842 471 4042 20739

2019 600 279 17700 681 5876, 25136
+/- Var|358.0%| 10.3%| 11.7%| 44.6%| 45.4% 21.2%

Locates per day 108




Gounty Ticket Distribution

County/Place 12 Dec

JONES 111
DEBRUHLS LANDING 10
HARGETTS CROSSROADS 1
MAYSVILLE 13
PHILLIPS CROSSROADS 1
PLEASANT HILL 1
POLLOCKSVILLE 71
TRENTON 12
WISE FORK 2




Gounty Ticket Distribution

PUMPKIN CENTER

RICHLANDS 96
SNEADS FERRY 179
SOUTHWEST 1
SURF CITY 18
SWANSBORO 115
TARAWA TERRACE | 5
VERONA 1
WHITE OAK ESTATES 4

County/Place 12 Dec

ONSLOW 1532
ANGOLA 9
BELGRADE 5
CAMP LEJEUNE 142
CATHERINE LAKE 1
DIXON 4
FRANCKTOWN 1
HALF MOON 1
HOLLY RIDGE 116
HUBERT 63
JACKSONVILLE 683
MIDWAY PARK 22
MORRIS LANDING 1
NEW RIVER STATION 7/
NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH 34
PINEY GREEN 23







For more info visit

https://www.duke-energy.com/community/customer-
assistance-programs/share-the-warmth






NC811 Upcoming Holiday Schedule

 New Years Day: January 15t
 *Martin Luther King Jr’s Birthday: January 20th

All above holidays are excluded from the three working day notice.
* Denotes Observed Holidays. NC811 will be open to accept all locate requests on observed
holidays. The observed holiday is excluded from the three working day notice as well.



4019

January 17, 2020

Grandover Resort
Greensboro, NC

For booking info:
Tonya Hargraves:
tonya@nc811.org



Location:
Dempsey E. Benton Water Treatment Plant
2301 Benson Rd., Garner, NC

January 14, 2020
10am to 4pm
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https://www.nc811.org/report-a-violation.html



NC Locate Resolution
Partnership Committee

Every 2 months on the third Wednesday
NC 811, 5009 High Point Rd, Greensboro, NC

 Wednesday, February 19
11:00am —1:00pm



NORTH CAROLINA

Utility Coordinating Committ

(est. 1942)

State UCC Meeting
North Carolina 811
5009 High Point Road, Greensboro

Tuesday, January 14, 2020
10:00am —12:00pm



The NC811 Education
Department is here to help you!
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NORTH CAROLINA v
Utility Coordinating Committee

(est. 1942)

A PDF of this presentation iIs
available at www.ncucc.org
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Use the UCC Issues form to voice your
concerns to both local and state level UCC
meetings in North Carolina. Available on both

the NCUCC website and the NC811 app.



