

## Jones/Onslow Utilities Coordinating Committee (UCC) Meeting Minutes January 16, 2020

Opening prayer at 11:35 am
Lunch – Sponsored by Jones-Onslow EMC
Meeting began at 11:58 pm

Chairman Ralph Murphy welcomed everyone and asked that they please sign in and silence their cell phones. He also welcomed any newcomers to our UCC Meeting and thanked Jones/Onslow EMC for providing lunch for today's meeting.

The Annual Election of Officers was held at this meeting. Results are as follows:

Chairman – Ralph Murphy (Utility Locator with ONWASA)
Vice-Chairman – Chris Banks (Safety Manager with Jones-Onslow EMC)
Secretary – Sherry Jones (Operations Coordinator with ONWASA)

\*



#### Looking at the numbers with Howard Corey (NC 811)

- For 2019 vs 2018, there was an overall 10% increase in locate tickets and transmissions.
- In 2019, Jones County had 1,641 locate requests, compared to 1,228 in 2018.
- Onslow County had 25,136 locate requests in 2019, compared to 20,739 in 2018.

The **NC Locate Resolution Partnership Committee** meets every 2 months on the third Wednesday at NC 811, 5009 High Point Rd, Greensboro, NC. The next meeting will be held Wednesday, February 19<sup>th</sup> from 11:00 am to 1:00 pm.

#### \*\*LOCAL UTILITY UPDATES\*\*

<u>City of Jacksonville</u> – Locates for gas lines on Piney Green Rd; Fiber going down Gum Branch Rd, Hwy 258 and Hwy 17.

<u>Piedmont Natural Gas</u> — Lots of gas lines going in on Piney Green Rd and will probably be there 3 to 4 months. Next, will go to Drummer Kellum and Gum Branch Rd.

<u>Coastal Carolina Community College</u> – New class started in January teaching trenching, shoring, excavation and safety.

<u>Parker & Associates</u> — Staying busy with design work. Extending services to Carteret, Cedar Point. New project @ Koonce Fork Rd. Stateside project is ongoing. Reminder that utilities should be located before design work is done.

<u>USIC</u> – Busy with fiber projects, 5G cell phone service. If you get somewhere and need help with markings, just call. Never seen it this busy. Hiring locators.

<u>NCDOT</u> — Working with half of the normal budget. Hoping to get more funding in July with the new fiscal year. Doing mainly roadway emergencies. They will be re-paving Henderson starting Feb — March and should be finished by June. *Check out NCGO.com and GONC.com for maps and project information.* 

<u>CenturyLink</u> – Business as usual. Janet Laird is back working in this area.

<u>City of Maysville</u> – Not quite as busy since the bypass is done; but staying busy.

<u>PLURIS</u> – Small projects in Sneads Ferry; new housing development by Clay Hill Rd, running a line down Tar Landing Rd for new elementary school on Folkstone Rd in the next few months.

**<u>IOEMC</u>** – Staying very busy, working in Pender, Duplin, and Onslow. Several projects coming up, changing out more transmission poles; some commercial projects including the school on Folkstone Rd, service orders for new lines every day.

<u>Onslow Emergency Services</u> – Lots of construction and keeping up with inspections.

<u>ONWASA</u> – Busy with developmental projects. Several new subdivisions coming up. More aerial crossings coming, one on Hwy 17 - New Bern Hwy at the bridge, one on Ramsey Rd and one on Drummer Kellum Rd. On the Capital Project side, a new project is beginning at the wastewater plant off of Gum Branch Rd. It will not affect roadway traffic.

#### This meeting ended at 1:00 pm. There were 42 attendees.

These minutes were prepared by Jones/Onslow UCC Secretary, Sherry Jones.

Anytime you cannot make it to a UCC meeting and would like to voice a concern, you may use the NC 811 app to send it - simply use the "UCC Issues Form" button. Concerns may also be submitted online at <a href="https://www.ncucc.org">www.ncucc.org</a>, Just click on "Local UCC Issue" on the home page.

The next meeting will be held Thursday, February 20, 2020 @ 11:30 am. Guest speaker will be Robert Memory with Maser Consulting.

Lunch will be sponsored by Parker & Associates.

Be there or be square!



## Jones/Onslow UCC January 2020





# Let's look at the numbers





## Locate Requests & Transmissions for all of North Carolina

Dec. 2019 vs 2018

**Tickets** 

2019: 140,576

2018: 135,072

Difference: 4.07%

**Transmissions** 

2019: 814,379

2018: 751,039

Difference: 8.4%

Year-to-date

**Tickets** 

2019: 2,222,729

2018: 2,012,022

Difference: 10.5%

**Transmissions** 

2019: 12,211,179

2018: 10,988,418

Difference: 11.1%

2019 Stats Compared with 2018

	Type Ticket					
Jones	3 HR	CNCL	NEW	RXMT	UPDT	Total Tickets
2018	0	3	82	1	18	104
2019	5	1	54	9	42	111
+/- Var	500%	-66.7%	-34.1%	800.0%	133.3%	6.7%
		Locates per day			5	



2019 Stats Compared with 2018

	Type Ticket					
Onslow	3 HR	CNCL	NEW	RXMT	UPDT	Total Tickets
2018	6	9	954	28	201	1198
2019	32	23	1081	63	333	1532
+/- Var	433.3%	155.6%	13.3%	125.0%	65.7%	27.9%
				Locates p	per day	70





YTD stats compared with previous year

	Type Ticket					
Jones	3 HR	CNCL	NEW	RXMT	UPDT	Total Tickets
2018	8	14	825	23	358	1228
2019	41	16	1089	41	454	1641
+/- Var	412.5%	14.3%	32.0%	78.3%	26.8%	33.6%
			Locates	per day	1	7



YTD stats compared with previous year

	Type Ticket					
Onslow	3 HR	CNCL	NEW	RXMT	UPDT	Total Tickets
2018	131	253	15842	471	4042	20739
2019	600	279	17700	681	5876	25136
+/- Var	358.0%	10.3%	11.7%	44.6%	45.4%	21.2%
			Locates	per day	1	108



### **County Ticket Distribution**

County/Place	12 Dec
JONES	111
DEBRUHLS LANDING	10
HARGETTS CROSSROADS	1
MAYSVILLE	13
PHILLIPS CROSSROADS	1
PLEASANT HILL	1
POLLOCKSVILLE	71
TRENTON	12
WISE FORK	2



#### **County Ticket Distribution**

County/Place	12 Dec
ONSLOW	1532
ANGOLA	9
BELGRADE	5
CAMP LEJEUNE	142
CATHERINE LAKE	1
DIXON	4
FRANCKTOWN	1
HALF MOON	1
HOLLY RIDGE	116
HUBERT	63
JACKSONVILLE	683
MIDWAY PARK	22
MORRIS LANDING	1
NEW RIVER STATION	7
NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH	34
PINEY GREEN	23
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

PUMPKIN CENTER	1
RICHLANDS	96
SNEADS FERRY	179
SOUTHWEST	1
SURF CITY	18
SWANSBORO	115
TARAWA TERRACE I	5
VERONA	1
WHITE OAK ESTATES	4
·	



#### For more info visit

https://www.duke-energy.com/community/customer-assistance-programs/share-the-warmth

## UPCOMING EVENTS

#### NC811 Upcoming Holiday Schedule

- New Years Day: January 1<sup>st</sup>
- \*Martin Luther King Jr's Birthday: January 20th

All above holidays are excluded from the three working day notice.

\* Denotes Observed Holidays. NC811 will be open to accept all locate requests on observed holidays. The observed holiday is excluded from the three working day notice as well.





## 4019

January 17, 2020 Grandover Resort Greensboro, NC

For booking info: Tonya Hargraves: tonya@nc811.org

# NC Underground Damage Prevention Review Board

Location:

Dempsey E. Benton Water Treatment Plant 2301 Benson Rd., Garner, NC

> January 14, 2020 10am to 4pm



https://www.nc811.org/report-a-violation.html



Every 2 months on the third Wednesday NC 811, 5009 High Point Rd, Greensboro, NC

Wednesday, February 19
 11:00am – 1:00pm





#### **State UCC Meeting**

North Carolina 811 5009 High Point Road, Greensboro

Tuesday, January 14, 2020 10:00am – 12:00pm



## The NC811 Education Department is here to help you!





### A PDF of this presentation is available at www.ncucc.org

Use the UCC Issues form to voice your concerns to both local and state level UCC meetings in North Carolina. Available on both the NCUCC website and the NC811 app.